

No. 17-1368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, APPELLANT

v.

LOUIS AGRE, ET AL., APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KRISTOFER S. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The decision below exemplifies the uncertainty that states face in asserting legislative privilege during redistricting litigation.	3
II. The legislative privilege is designed to be absolute, preventing use of the judicial process to interfere with the legislative process.	5
Conclusion	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bacchus Imp., Ltd. v. Dias,
468 U.S. 263 (1984) 7

Barber v. Thomas,
560 U.S. 474 (2010) 9

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams,
62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 11

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
562 U.S. 223 (2011) 9

Chapman v. Meier,
420 U.S. 1 (1975) 1

Chen v. City of Houston,
9 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Tex. 1998), *aff'd*, 206 F.3d
502 (5th Cir. 2000) 4

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 9

*Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd.
of Elections*,
11-cv-5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12,
2011) 4

*Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania,
Inc.*,
447 U.S. 102 (1980) 9

III

<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	5, 6, 12
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	5, 6
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810).....	10
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	8
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	8
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	5, 11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	1
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	9
<i>Hispanic Coal. on Reapportionment v. Legislative</i> <i>Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 536 F. Supp. 578 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 801 (1982).....	4
<i>Jefferson Cty. Pharm. Ass'n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	9

IV

<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	6
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation,</i> 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992)	4
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp,</i> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	10
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,</i> 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	8
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki,</i> 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4
<i>Simpson v. City of Hampton,</i> 166 F.R.D. 16 (E.D. Va. 1996)	4
<i>Smith v. Doe,</i> 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	7

V

<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	1, 6, 11
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	10
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	6
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	10
Constitutional provision and rule:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	5
Fed. R. Evid. 501	6

VI

Miscellaneous:

Robert J. Palmer, *The Case for a Speech or Debate
Privilege for State Legislators in Federal Courts*,
13 Val. U. L. Rev. 501 (1979) 3

Steven F. Heufner, *The Neglected Value of the
Legislative Privilege in State Legislatures*, 45
Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 221 (2003) 3

Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2d
ed. 1988)..... 7
